THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS

93rd

ANNUAL AUTUIVIN
EXHIBITION 1973

10-25 FEBRUARY 1973



THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS
FOUNDED AUGUST 1880

S3RD ANNUAL
AUTUNVIN EXHIBITION
1973

Opened by Mr. Brian Muir

PATRON:
His Excellency the Governor-General
Sir Denis Blundell, G.C.M.G., K.B.E.

PRESIDENT:
F. Miles Warren A.R.1.B.A., F.N.Z.l.A., Dip. Arch.

VICE PRESIDENTS:

Mrs. Dorris Holland

"Professor H.J. Simpson, A.T.D. (Eng)
Miss Olivia Spencer Bower

John Riminton

W.W. Cumming

T.J. Taylor

COUNCIL:

John Trengrove, A.N.Z.I.A.
J.T. Nuttall

Derek Hargreaves

Mrs. A.J. Mair

S.G. Erber, L.L.M.

N.W. Kennedy, B. Arch.

S. McMillan

Michael Eaton

HON. TREASURER:

J. Malcolm Ott, A.C.A.
RECEPTIONIST:

Mrs. Joanna Mowat
EXHIBITIONS OFFICER:
Tony Geddes
SECRETARY-MANAGER:
R.R. Laidlaw

HON.AUDITOR: .
B.F. Bicknell, F.C.A., F.I.LA.N.Z.

EXHIBITION IS OPEN 10-25 FEBRUARY

GALLERY HOURS:

10 a.m. — 4.30 p.m. Monday — Thursday

10 a.m. — 7.00 p.m. Friday

2.00 p.m. — 4.30 p.m. Saturday and Sunday




catalogue

STEWART MAIR GALLERY

1 GRACE ADAMS
Abstract
Oil $20

2 GRACE ADAMS
Harbour Edge
Oil $25

3 GRACE ADAMS
Meditation

‘ (o] $28

4 NORA BEVERIDGE
Zigolia
Acrylic N.F.S.

5 DOROTHY BARNETT
Wet Retreat
Acrylic $45

6 DOROTHY BARNETT
Craigieburn Range
Acrylic $35

7 PAMELA BARNES
Upper Rakaia
Pencil N:F.S.

8 DORIS HUNT
Approaching Storm

Oil $40
9 DORIS HUNT

Camelias .

Watercolour $35

. 10 OLIVIA SPENCER-BOWER
Spinning Circle
Watercolour $100

11 CATHERINE BROUGH
Old Road North
Watercolour $30

12 CATHERINE BROUGH
Mt. Thomas
Watercolour $30

13 BARBARA FOWLER
Buildings, Hoon Hay
Watercolour $45

14 BARBARA FOWLER
Victoria Park
Watercolour $50

16

12

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

DAVID CHEER
GALATIKOS

Pencil

The Spiders Elbow

And Yet it is Fire

The Veiled Hand $420

RONA FLEMING
Road to the Hill Top
Qil $50

RONA FLEMING
A Christchurch Garden
0oil $30

RONA FLEMING
Footbridge over the Cam
oil $50

MARY DARWIN
That Hat
Qil $40

C.R. DIXON
Grassmere Way
Qil $12

VEIRA BEATTIE
Pears are Mellow
oil $25

MARY DARWIN
Hunter Hills
Oil $35

MARY DARWIN
One Tree Hill
Oil $45

ERNEST KALNINS
Ornament No. 2
Acrylic $24

ERNEST KALNINS
Composition on White
Acrylic $24

ERNEST KALNINS
Ornament No. 1
Acrylic $18

H-H. MACLEAN
Vallimagi at Rakvere, Estonia

o] $50
TIRIA McINTOSH

Pink Silk

oil $48

DOROTHY NICOLL
The Whitebaiters

Acrylic $30

E.A. DOWNS

The Brass Bowl!

Oil $50 |



31
32

33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

a6

47

E.A. DOWNS
Bird Sanctuary
Qil $95

LYNNE ZYLSTRA
A Yellow Dress
Acrylic $50

LYNNE ZYLSTRA
Resting Figure

Acrylic $55
LYNNE ZYLSTRA
Marlene

Acrylic $60

MOLLIE ATKINS
Taylors Mistake
Collage - mixed media $60

R.J. McDOWELL
Grasses
Qil $32

SYLVIA THOMSON
Octogenarian

Qil N.F.S.

G.P. BRUNING
Cliffs, Cape Foulwind

Qil N.F.S.

G.P. BRUNING
Tauranga Bay

Oil N.F.S.

PHILIP O'REGAN
Caves No. 1
Acrylic $40

GLADYS KEELEY
Clovelly Cottage, Akaroa

Qil N.F.S.

GLADYS KEELEY
Lake Tekapo
Oil $50

PAULINE KNIGHTS
Tree Fantasy
Acrylic $30

PAULINE KNIGHTS
Racecourse
Lino Cut $15

CHARLES TOLE
Landscape
Oil $195

CHARLES TOLE
Building, West Shore
Oil $185°

MOLLY ATKINS
Skippers
Acrylic $48

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

59a

GWEN CROTHALL
Penlan, Sth. Wales
Watercolour N.F.S.

OLGA COX
Waitapu Wharf
Gouache $30

CLIVE LUSCOMBE
Autumn Tree
Acrylic $70

CLIVE LUSCOMBE
Sunset
Acrylic $60

E.F. DAVIDSON
The First General
Oil $20

TIRIA McINTOSH
Landmark
Qil $35

MARJORIE RUTHERFORD
The Sounds
Acrylic $16

MARJORIE RUTHERFORD
Landscape
Acrylic $20

MARJORIE RUTHERFORD
The Mountains
Acrylic $20

LILY.LEWIS
Dandelions
Pen and Wash $25

LILY LEWIS
Mt. lzard
Watercolour $30

LILY LEWIS
Autumn
Pen and Wash $30

C.H. DUNCAN
Landline
Qil $150

SCULPTURE

60

61

P.R. SEDCOLE
Miranda
Copper N.F.S.

P.R. SEDCOLE
lan
Bronze N.F.S.



62

63

J.T. NUTTALL
Permutations
Steel N.F.S.

NOLA BARRON
Sun Disc
Cast Aluminium $90

NORTH GALLERY

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

GENNIE DE LANGE
Spring Tree

Glaze N.F.S.

GENNIE DE LANGE
Spring Rain
Glaze $45

R. KEMPE
Reflection
Pastel $18

R. KEMPE
Prism
Pastel $18

IAN LEE
Waterfall, Milford Track
Watercolour $25

COLIN CAMERON
Landscape, Rotherham
Qil $120

COLIN CAMERON
Gothic Pattern
Oil $135

MARY MARSHALL
S.W. Cox Esq.

Pastel N.F.S.

MARY MARSHALL
Gore Bay
Acrylic $25

R.J.M. McDOWEL.L
Bush Walk
Qil $65

LYNDA MALLARD
Craigieburn Range
Oil $55

RAYMOND MADDEN
Old Church, Rapaki
Qil $60

RAYMOND MADDEN
Boats, Diamond Harbour

Qil $60
ELISE MOURANT

Still Life

Watercolour $30

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

90a

91

92

93

M.B. MUNRO
Steeples, Cape Foulwind
Qil $35

M.B. MUNRO

" Old Road, Westport

Qil $55

B.C. MILES
Karatane Peninsula
Qil $25

B.C. MILES
Clematis
Qil $30

B.C. MILES
Avon River
Qil $18

MARJORIE NAYLOR
Autumn Tadmor

Watercolour $80
OLGA COX

Dandelion Puffs

Qil $35

COLLEEN O'CONNOR
Near Erewhon
Qil $40

JOY PREBBLE
Time Ball Station
Pen/Wash $35

JOY PREBBLE
Robyn No. 2
Conte $20

JOY PREBBLE
Lake Ohau
Watercolour N.F.S.

THELMA MUSCHAMP
Lake Pukaki
Qil $58

SUE PATTERSON
Sawdust Hill
Qil $60

NEVILLE SINCLAIR
A&E?
Polymer $40

JOAN DENNISON
Old Wharf, Kaikoura
il $46

OLIVE BEKEN
Lee Valley, Nelson
$40

NORA BEVERIDGE
Communications
Qil $60



95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

- 105a

106

107

108

109

DOROTHY SMITH
Rickety Bridge
Watercolour $35

ZITA SAUNDERS
Old Cemetery, Akaroa
Ink & Aquarelle $15

ROMA TRACEY
Quarry Architecture
Watercolour $28

CYRIL TOWNSEND
Whistle Stop
Watercolour $34

CYRIL TOWNSEND

The Pen

Watercolour $39
S. HAMPTON

Autumn, Eerwhom

Oil $50

NORMAN FRANCE
Roadman’s Hut, Akaroa

Oil $50
OLIVE ELSOM
Limestone Quarry, Cave

oil $90

MARGARET PARKER
Chanois, Tasman Glacier
Lino-Cut $14

MARGARET PARKER
Blade Shearers

Lino-Cut $18
W.F. MOORE

Westland Bush :

Qil $180
W.F. MOORE
Late.Afternoon, Dart River
Qil $85
IDA CAREY

East Coast Maori

Oil $160
IDA CAREY

Te Mamae Kohitu

oil $150

JEWEL OLIVER
Introspection

Pastel $25
JEWEL OLIVER

Head

Watercolour N.F.S.

COLLEEN VEITCH
Manuka
Watercolour $15

0

110 COLLEEN VEITCH
Tiki
Watercolour $15
SCULPTURE
111 IAN B. MacLEAN
Children of Poseidon
Brushed Oregon $100
112 IAN B. MacLEAN

Discovery
American White Oak  $50



index

i A Auckiand
Ab. Ashburton
C Canterbury
@ M Marlborough
G Gisbourne
S.C. South Canterbury
Wai. Waikato

@ ~oaws, Grace (€) 2,1, 3
ATKINS, Mollie (C) 47, 33
BARNES, Pamela (C) 7
BARNETT, Dorothy (C) 5, 6
BARRON, Nola (C) 63
BEATTIE, Veira (Ab) 21
BEKEN, Olive (C) 92
BEVERIDGE, Nora (C), 94, 4
BROUGH, Catherine (C) 12, 11
BRUNING, J.P. (C), 39, 38
CAMERON, Colin (C) 70, 69
CAREY, Ida (Wai.) 105a, 106
CHEER, David (C), 15
COX, Olga (C) 84, 49
CROTHALL, Gwen (C) 48
DARWIN, Mary (C) 23, 22, 19

‘ DAVIDSON, E.F. (C) 52
; de LANGE, Gennie (C) 64, 65
\ DENNISON, Joan (S.C.) 91
DIXON, C.R. (C) 20
DOWNS, E.A. (C) 30, 31
DUNCAN, C.H. (C) 59a
ELSOM, Olive (C) 101
) FOWLER, Barbara (C) 14, 13
FLEMING, Rona (C) 16, 18, 17
FRANCE, Norman (C) 100
HAMPTON, S. (C) 99
HUNT, Doris (C) 9, 8
IKCALNINS, Ernest (C) 26, 24, 25
KEELEY, G. (C) 42, 41
KEMPE, Rosalind (C) 66, 67
KNJGHTS, Pauline (C) 44, 43
LEE, Jan (C) 68
LEWIS, Lily (C) 58, 57, 59

1

LUSCOMBE, Clive (C) 50, 51
McDOWELL, R.J. (Ab.) 73, 36
McINTOSH, Tiria (C} 28, 53
MACLEAN, Helle-Helena (M) 27
MACLEAN, lan (M) 111, 112

. MADDEN, Raymond (C) 75, 76

MALLARD, Lynda (Ab.) 74
MARSHALL, Mary (C) 71,72
MILES, B.C. (C) 81, 82, 80
MOORE, W.F. (C) 105, 104
MOURANT, E.C. (A) 77
MUNRO, M.B. (C) 79,78
MUSCHAMP, Thelma (C) 89
NAYLOR, Marjorie (C) 83
NICOLL, Dorothy (C) 29
NUTTALL, J.T. (C) 62
O'CONNOR, Colleen (C) 85
OLIVER, Jewel (C) 107, 108
O'REGAN, Phillip (C) 40
PATTERSON, Sue (C) 90
PARKER, J.M. (C) 102, 103
PREBBLE, Joy (C) 88, 87, 86
RUTHERFORD, Marjorie (C) 54, 55, 56
SAUNDERS, Zita (C) 95
SEDCOLE, P.R. (C) 61, 60
SINCLAIR, Neville (C) 90a
SMITH, Dorothy (C) 94
SPENCER-BOWER, 0. (C) 10
THOMSOM, Sylvia (C) 37
TOLE, Charles (A) 45, 46-
TOWNSEND, C.H. (C) 98, 97
TRACEY, Roma (C) 96
VEITCH, Colleen (G) 110, 109
ZYLSTRA, Lynne (C) 32, 31, 30






